Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain
Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68,  requires projected benefit payments be discounted to
their actuarial present value using a tax‐exempt, high‐quality municipal bond rate.

For  the  Incentive Plan, which does not hold assets,  the  total pension  liability  is based on  the
discount rate of 3.50% and 3.87% as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The rates are based
on the municipal bond rates as of the measurement dates. The municipal bond rates for 2019
and 2018 are based on the Bond Buyer 20‐Bond General Obligation (GO) Index published for the
weeks of June 27, 2019 and June 28, 2018, respectively.

Sensitivity  of  the net pension  liability  to  changes  in  the discount  rate:   The  following  table
presents  the  total  pension  liability  as  of  June  30,  calculated  using  the  respective  current
discount  rate  as well  as using a discount rate 1‐percentage point  lower or 1‐percentage point
higher than the current rate:

1%

Decrease

(2.50%)

Current

Discount

Rate

(3.50%)

1%

Increase

(4.50%)

1%

Decrease

(2.87%)

Current

Discount

Rate

(3.87%)

1%

Increase

(4.87%)

Total pension liability 21,828$   21,082$   20,336$   22,280$   21,504$   20,734$

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

2.1

Audit & FFT Joint Session - Annual Financial Report FY2019

86

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019   | 70

13b. Incentive Retirement Plan – Faculty and Professional Employees ‐ continued

Changes in Total Pension Liability for the Incentive Retirement Plan:

Fiscal Year Ended June 30 2019 2018

Total pension liability – beginning  21,504$  22,312$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 595   604

Interest 813   785

Differences between expected and actual experience  (217)   ‐

Changes of assumptions and other inputs 562   (225)

Benefit payments (2,175)   (1,972)

Total pension liability – ending (a) 21,082   21,504

Fiduciary net position – beginning  ‐   ‐

Contributions – employer 2,175   1,972

Benefit payments (2,175)   (1,972)

Fiduciary net position – ending (b) ‐   ‐

Net pension liability – ending (a)‐(b) 21,082$  21,504$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 0.00% 0.00%

Covered‐employee payroll 68,685$  72,541$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered‐employee payroll 30.69% 29.64%

Contributions as a percentage of covered‐employee payroll 3.17% 2.72%

2.1

Audit & FFT Joint Session - Annual Financial Report FY2019

87

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019   | 71

13. PENSION PLANS ‐ CONTINUED

c. Basic Retirement Plan ‐ Classified Employees

The Basic Retirement Plan (Basic Plan) is a single employer defined contribution plan (DC Plan)
administered by the System and does not issue standalone financial statements. This DC Plan was
created  on  July  1,  1998  in  accordance  with  Section  403(b)  of  the  Internal  Revenue  Code.
Classified employees hired July 1, 1998 or later participate in this DC Plan.

Eligible employees who were hired before July 1, 1998 could elect to roll over to the DC Plan the
value of their accrued benefit in the Defined Benefit Retirement Plan for Classified Staff (DB Plan),